

No. 20-5969

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

MEMPHIS CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH, *et al.*,

vs.

HERBERT H. SLATERY III, Attorney General of Tennessee, in his official capacity, *et al.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court
Middle District of Tennessee, Nashville Division
No. 3:20-cv-00501

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' RENEWED MOTION FOR
PARTIAL STAY OF PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

Thomas H. Castelli
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of Tennessee
P.O. Box 120160
Nashville, TN 37212
Tel: (615) 320-7142

Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellees

[Counsel continues onto next page]

Jessica Sklarsky
Rabia Muqaddam
Center for Reproductive Rights
199 Water Street, 22nd Floor
New York, NY 10038
Tel: (917) 637-3600

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees
Memphis Center for Reproductive
Health and Nikki Zite, M.D., M.P.H.

Susan Lambiase
Planned Parenthood Federation of America
123 William St., 9th Floor
New York, NY 10038
Tel: (212) 261-4749
Fax: (212) 247-6811

*Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellees
Planned Parenthood of Tennessee and North Mississippi and Kimberly Looney, M.D.*

Jen Samantha D. Rasay
Center for Reproductive Rights
1634 Eye Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (917) 637-3769

*Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellees
Memphis Center for Reproductive Health and Nikki Zite, M.D., M.P.H*

Brigitte Amiri
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Tel: (212) 549-2633

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees
Knoxville Center for Reproductive Health and Femhealth USA, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| BACKGROUND | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. Tennessee Fails to Show a Likelihood of Success on Appeal..... | 7 |
| a. The District Court, Affirmed by a Panel of this Court, Correctly Held that the Reason Bans are Likely Unconstitutionally Vague under Well-Settled Law. | 7 |
| b. The District Court Correctly Held that the Medical Emergency Affirmative Defense Is Likely Unconstitutionally Vague..... | 13 |
| c. The Court Should Reject the State's Invitation to Rule on a Claim the District Court Did Not Address. | 18 |
| II. The State Suffers No Harm from the Preliminary Injunction..... | 20 |
| III. Plaintiffs, their Patients, and the Public Interest Will Be Harmed By A Stay | 20 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Allied Mktg. Grp., Inc. v. CDL Mktg., Inc</i> 878 F.2d 806 (5th Cir. 1989) | 19 |
| <i>Am. Civil Liberties Union Fund of Mich. v. Livingston Cty.,</i> 796 F.3d 636 (6th Cir. 2015) | 21 |
| <i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England.,</i> 546 U.S. 320 (2006) | 15-16 |
| <i>Baker v. Adams Cty./Ohio Valley Sch. Bd.,</i> 310 F.3d 927 (6th Cir. 2002)..... | 7 |
| <i>Baker v. State,</i> 417 S.W.3d 428 (Tenn. 2013) | 15 |
| <i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Ga.,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) | 10 |
| <i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979)..... | 17 |
| <i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm'n,</i> 554 U.S. 724 (2008) | 12 |
| <i>Deja Vu of Cincinnati, L.L.C. v. Union Twp. Bd. of Trustees,</i> 411 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 2005)..... | 8 |
| <i>Dodds v. United States Dep't of Educ.,</i> 845 F.3d 217 (6th Cir. 2016)..... | 6-7 |
| <i>Family Trust Found. of Ky. v. Ky. Jud. Conduct Comm'n,</i> 388 F.3d 224 (6th Cir. 2004)..... | 7, 20 |
| <i>Fox v. Amazon.com, Inc.,</i> 930 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 2019)..... | 15 |
| <i>Gibson Cty. Special Sch. Dist. v. Palmer,</i> | |

| | |
|---|--------|
| 691 S.W.2d 544 (Tenn. 1985)..... | 14 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Carhart,</i> 550 U.S. 124 (2007) | 16 |
| <i>Grayned v. City of Rockford,</i> 408 U.S. 104 (1972) | 7-8 |
| <i>Jackson v. City of Cleveland,</i> 925 F.3d 793 (6th Cir. 2019)..... | 19 |
| <i>Karlin v. Foust</i> , 188 F.3d 446, 462 (7th Cir. 1999)..... | 18 |
| <i>McFadden v. United States,</i> 576 U.S. 186 (2015) | 10 |
| <i>Nken v. Holder,</i> 556 U.S. 418 (2009) | 6-7 |
| <i>Ohio State Conference of N.A.A.C.P. v. Husted,</i> 769 F.3d 385 (6th Cir. 2014)..... | 6 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood Ass'n of Cincinnati, Inc. v. City of Cincinnati,</i> 822 F.2d 1390 (6th Cir. 1987)..... | 20 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood Cincinnati Region v. Taft,</i> 444 F.3d 502 (6th Cir. 2006)..... | 15 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,</i> 505 U.S. 833 (1992) | 14 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood Sw. Ohio Region v. DeWine,</i> 696 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2012)..... | 10 |
| <i>Preterm-Cleveland v. Himes,</i> 940 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2019), <i>reh'g en banc granted, opinion vacated,</i> 944 F.3d 630 (6th Cir. 2019)..... | 16, 19 |
| <i>United States v. Miller</i> , 767 F.3d 585, 592 (6th Cir. 2014)..... | 11 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Paull,</i> 551 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2009)..... | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)..... | 11 |
| <i>Village of Hoffman Est. v. Flipside, Hoffman Est.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)..... | 12 |
| <i>Voinovich v. Women's Med. Prof'l. Corp.</i> , 118 S. Ct. 1347 (1998)..... | 18 |
| <i>Women's Med. Prof'l Corp. v. Voinovich</i> , 130 F.3d 187 (6th Cir. 1997)..... | <i>passim</i> |

Statutes

| | |
|--|--------|
| Ark. Code Ann. §§ 20-16-1904(a), 2103(a) | 11 |
| Ind. Code §§ 16-34-4-4..... | 11 |
| Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-6726 | 11 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 311.731 | 11 |
| La. Stat. Ann. § 40:1061.1.2 | 11 |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. §§ 188.038 | 11 |
| N.D. Cent. Code §§ 14-02.1-04.1(1) | 11 |
| Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §§ 2919.10, 101..... | 11 |
| Okla. Stat., tit. 63 § 1-731.2(B) | 11 |
| 18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3204(c)..... | 11 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-202 | 16 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-211 | 13, 17 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-35-111 | 2 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 63-6-101 | 2 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 63-6-214 | 2 |
| Utah Code Ann. § 76-7-302.4..... | 11 |
